INTELLIGENT ALGORITHM BASED
ADAPTIVE CONTROL OF NONLINEAR
SYSTEM

DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE
OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
IN

CONTROL & INSTRUMENTATION

Submitted by:
Sakshi Praliya
2k12/C&1/014

Under the supervision of

Dr. Bharat Bhushan

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

2014



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, Sakshi Praliya, Roll No. 2k12/C&I1/014 student of M. Tech. Control & Instrumentation
(C&I), hereby declare that the dissertation titled “Intelligent Algorithm Based Adaptive
Control Of Nonlinear System” under the supervision of Dr. Bharat Bhushan of Electrical
Engineering Department Delhi Technological University in partial fulfililment of the
requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Technology has not been submitted

elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi SAKSHI PRALIYA
Date:

Dr. Bharat Bhushan
SUPERVISOR

Associate Professor

Department of Electrical Engineering

Delhi Technological University



ABSTRACT

Evolutionary algorithms and Swarm Intelligent Algorithms, grouped together as nature-
inspired algorithms. Evolutionary algorithms have inspired researchers all around the world
for solving optimization problem. But now a day’s besides evolutionary algorithms, swarm
intelligent algorithm has also gained importance in solving complex and non-linear
problems. Particle Swarm Optimization was the first one to be explored in this field and
showed improved results. Other Swarm based algorithms such as the Artificial Bee Colony
(ABC), the Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm (BFOA), Firefly Algorithm (FFA)
etc. have been proposed recently to deal with different types of optimization problems.
Several advancements have also been made in these algorithms. This dissertation carves out
a comparative analysis of Particle Swarm Optimization (PSO), Bacterial Foraging
Algorithm (BFA) and Hybrid PSO-BFA in detail along with simulation results carried out
on two different types of problems. In first problem a controller is designed for buck and
boost converter, different controller parameters are found using all the three algorithms and
comparative analysis is made on the basis of response given by them. Second problem is
liquid level control of surge tank system. In this reference input and liquid level of surge
tank is tried to made track using PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA and analysis is drawn on
the basis of simulation result. In the last brief conclusion is drawn regarding all the three

algorithms.



ACKOWNELDGEMENT

| am obliged to my guide Dr. Bharat Bhushan, who has very kindly extended his help,
encouragement and support throughout the making of this project “Intelligent Algorithm
Based Adaptive Control Of Nonlinear System”.

I sincerely acknowledge Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD, department of electrical
engineering, Delhi Technological University, New Delhi, for providing the necessary lab
facilities and | wish to thank all faculty members who helped to finish my thesis in all
aspects.

I am honour bound to my parents for their continuous love and support that helped
me achieve my target. | am grateful to my friends Ashish, Maruti, Suruchi and Seema
who help me a lot during my project work. |1 am also grateful to all those who are directly
or indirectly a part of this work.

Above all, thanks for Almighty for blessing and guiding me throughout my life.

Sakshi Praliya
2K12/C&l1/014



CONTENTS

Certificate

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Abbreviation

List of Symbols

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Indtroduction
1.2 Literature review

1.3 Organization of thesis

CHAPTER 2 REVIEW ON BFA, PSOA AND HYBRID PSO-BFA

2.1  Bacterial Foraging Algorithm
2.1.1 BFA Operation

2.1.2 Pseudo code for BFA

2.2  Particle Swarm Optimization

2.2.1 PSO Operation

2.2.2 Pseudo code for PSO

2.3 Hybrid PSO-BFA

2.3.1 PSO Operation

2.3.2 Pseudo code for Hybrid PSO-BFA
CHAPTER 3 ADAPTIVE CONTROL

10
10
11
12
13
13



3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 Open loop and closed loop control system

3.1.2 Controller Configurations

3.1.3 Fundamental principle of controller design

3.2  PID Controller

3.2.1 Tuning of PID controller

3.2.2 PID controller tuning using various evolutionary techniques
3.3 Adaptive Control

3.4  Adaptation Using BFA, PSO and Hybrid PSO-BFA
CHAPTER 4 DYMANICS OF NONLINEAR SYSTEM

4.1 DC-DC CONVERTER

4.1.1 Boost Converter

4.1.2 Buck Converter

4.2  Level Control in a Nonlinear Surge Tank System
CHAPTER 5 SIMULATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
6.1  PID tuning

6.2  Controller Design for Boost and Buck Converter

6.3  Liquid level Control in a Surge Tank System

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND FURTHER SCOPE OF WORK
6.1  Conclusion

6.2 Future Scope

REFERENCES

APPENDIX | ADAPTIVE CONTROL DESIGN
APPENDIX Il LIST OF PUBLICATION

Vi

16
16
17
19
20
21
21
22
23

26
26
30
33

36
39
51

56
57
59
66
69



LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

2.1 Chemotaxis behavior of E. Coli bacteria

2.2 Flow chart for Bacterial Foraging Algorithm

2.3 Position(x) & velocity(y) update of ith particle in swarm
2.4 Flow chart for Particle Swarm Optimization

2.5 Flow chart for Hybrid PSO-BFO

3.1 An open loop control system

3.2 Closed loop control system

3.3 Series cascade compensation

3.4 Feedback compensation

3.5 Series cascade compensation

3.6 PID controller

3.7 Adaptive Control

3.8 System identification block replaced by algorithm

4.1 Boost Converter

4.2 Input and output voltage waveform of boost converter
4.3 Buck Converter

4.4 Inductor voltage and current waveform

4.5 Surge Tank System

5.1 Block diagram of plant with controller tuned by algorithm
5.2 Step response using PSO

5.3 Step response using BFA

5.4 Step response using Hybrid PSO-BFA

5.5 Open loop response of Boost converter

5.6 Closed loop diagram for Boost converter

vii

PAGE NO.
7
9

11
12
14
17
17
18
18
19
20
24
25
27
27
30
31
33
36
37
38
38
40
41



5.7 Close loop response of Boost converter using PSO
5.8 Close loop response of Boost converter using BFA
5.9 Close loop response of Boost converter using Hybrid PSO-BFA
5.10 Cost function graph for PSO (Boost)

5.11 Cost function graph for BFA(Boost)

5.12 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(boost)
5.13 Bacteria health graph for BFA (Boost)

5.14 Bacteria health graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(Boost)
5.15 Open loop response of Buck converter

5.16 Closed loop diagram for Buck converter

5.17 Close loop response of Buck converter using PSO
5.18 Close loop response of Buck converter using BFA
5.19 Close loop response of Buck converter using Hybrid PSO-BFA
5.20 Cost function graph for PSO (Buck)

5.21 Cost function graph for BFA(Buck)

5.22 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(Buck)
5.23 Bacteria health graph for BFA(buck)

5.24 Bacteria health graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(buck)
5.25 Liquid level tracking by PSO

5.26 Reference input tracking by PSO

5.27 Cost function graph for PSO

5.28 Liquid level tracking by BFA

5.29 Reference input tracking by BFA

5.30 Cost function graph for BFA

5.31 Liquid level tracking by Hybrid PSO-BFA

5.32 Reference input tracking by Hybrid PSO-BFA
5.33 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA

41
42
42
42
43
43
44
44
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49
50
51
52
52
53
53
53
54
54
55

viii



LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

5-1 Parameter Of algorithms

5-2 Parameters of Controller

5-3 Cost Function Value

5-4 Parameters value for Boost converter

5-5 Controller value obtain for boost converter

5-6 Comparison of result obtain from PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA
5-7 Parameter values for buck converter

5-8 Controller values obtain for buck converter

5-9 Comparison of result obtain from PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA

5-10 Minimum cost for surge tank level system

PAGE NO.
37
38
39
40
44
45
46
50
50
55



Al

PSO

GEP
APSO
SOSwarm
BFA
BFOA
GA

E. coli

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Artificial Intelligence

Particle Swarm Optimization

Generation Expansion Problem

Adaptive Particle Swarm Optimization
Self-Organizing Swarm

Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm
Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm
Genetic Algorithm

Escherichia Coli



> w!

— =~ [

“ T a O

x

g
Cl&C2

Opbesti
Opbest
W

\

€

Kp

Ki

Kb

Vg

Vo

o

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Total Number Of Bacteria
Position Of Bacteria

Total Chemotactic Loop
Total Reproduction Loop
Total Ellimination And Dispersal Loop
Ellimination And Dispersal Probability
Chemotactic Step

Random Direction

Dimension

Fitness Function

Location Of Particle

Global Position Of Particle
Acceleration Constant

Global Best Position

Best Position Of Each Particle
Weight

Velocity

Error

Proportional Constant

Integral Constant

Deravative Constant

Input Voltage

Output Voltage

Inductor Resistance

Xi



It
Id
Ic

IN_oad

Ton
-Toﬁ

o > © I £ o <

3 @ O al

Switch Resistance

Diode Resistance

Capacitor Resistance

Load Resistance

Inductor

Capacitor

Duty Cycle Ratio

On Time Period

Off Time Period

Inlet Volumetric Flow Rate
Outlet Volumetric Flow Rate
Volume Of Liquid In The Vessel
Height Of The Liquid In The Vessel
Liquid Density

Cross Sectional Area Of Vessel
Clogging Factor

Area Of Liquid Discharge
Volumetric Flow Rate

Gravity Acceleration

Mass Of Liquid

Xii



Xiii



Xiv



