INTELLIGENT ALGORITHM BASED ADAPTIVE CONTROL OF NONLINEAR SYSTEM

DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN CONTROL & INSTRUMENTATION

Submitted by:

Sakshi Praliya 2k12/C&I/014

Under the supervision of

Dr. Bharat Bhushan



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering) Bawana Road, Delhi-110042 DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering) Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, Sakshi Praliya, Roll No. 2k12/C&I/014 student of M. Tech. Control & Instrumentation

(C&I), hereby declare that the dissertation titled "Intelligent Algorithm Based Adaptive

Control Of Nonlinear System" under the supervision of Dr. Bharat Bhushan of Electrical

Engineering Department Delhi Technological University in partial fulfillment of the

requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Technology has not been submitted

elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi

SAKSHI PRALIYA

Date:

Dr. Bharat Bhushan

SUPERVISOR

Associate Professor

Department of Electrical Engineering

Delhi Technological University

ABSTRACT

Evolutionary algorithms and Swarm Intelligent Algorithms, grouped together as natureinspired algorithms. Evolutionary algorithms have inspired researchers all around the world for solving optimization problem. But now a day's besides evolutionary algorithms, swarm intelligent algorithm has also gained importance in solving complex and non-linear problems. Particle Swarm Optimization was the first one to be explored in this field and showed improved results. Other Swarm based algorithms such as the Artificial Bee Colony (ABC), the Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm (BFOA), Firefly Algorithm (FFA) etc. have been proposed recently to deal with different types of optimization problems. Several advancements have also been made in these algorithms. This dissertation carves out a comparative analysis of Particle Swarm Optimization (PSO), Bacterial Foraging Algorithm (BFA) and Hybrid PSO-BFA in detail along with simulation results carried out on two different types of problems. In first problem a controller is designed for buck and boost converter, different controller parameters are found using all the three algorithms and comparative analysis is made on the basis of response given by them. Second problem is liquid level control of surge tank system. In this reference input and liquid level of surge tank is tried to made track using PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA and analysis is drawn on the basis of simulation result. In the last brief conclusion is drawn regarding all the three algorithms.

ACKOWNELDGEMENT

I am obliged to my guide **Dr. Bharat Bhushan**, who has very kindly extended his help, encouragement and support throughout the making of this project "Intelligent Algorithm Based Adaptive Control Of Nonlinear System".

I sincerely acknowledge **Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD,** department of **electrical engineering, Delhi Technological University**, New Delhi, for providing the necessary lab facilities and I wish to thank all faculty members who helped to finish my thesis in all aspects.

I am honour bound to my **parents** for their continuous love and support that helped me achieve my target. I am grateful to my friends **Ashish**, **Maruti**, **Suruchi** and **Seema** who help me a lot during my project work. I am also grateful to all those who are directly or indirectly a part of this work.

Above all, thanks for **Almighty** for blessing and guiding me throughout my life.

Sakshi Praliya 2K12/C&I/014

CONTENTS

Certi	ficate	ii
Abstr	ract	iii
Ackn	owledgement	iv
Conto	ents	v
List o	of Figures	vii
List o	of Tables	ix
List o	of Abbreviation	X
List o	of Symbols	xi
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General Indtroduction	1
1.2	Literature review	2
1.3	Organization of thesis	4
CHA	PTER 2 REVIEW ON BFA, PSOA AND HYBRID PSO-BFA	
2.1	Bacterial Foraging Algorithm	6
2.1.1	BFA Operation	6
2.1.2	Pseudo code for BFA	8
2.2	Particle Swarm Optimization	10
2.2.1	PSO Operation	10
2.2.2	Pseudo code for PSO	11
2.3	Hybrid PSO-BFA	12
2.3.1	PSO Operation	13
2.3.2	Pseudo code for Hybrid PSO-BFA	13
СНА	PTER 3 ADAPTIVE CONTROL	

		vi
3.1	Introduction	16
3.1.1	Open loop and closed loop control system	16
3.1.2	Controller Configurations	17
3.1.3	Fundamental principle of controller design	19
3.2	PID Controller	20
3.2.1	Tuning of PID controller	21
3.2.2	PID controller tuning using various evolutionary techniques	21
3.3	Adaptive Control	22
3.4	Adaptation Using BFA, PSO and Hybrid PSO-BFA	23
CHA	PTER 4 DYMANICS OF NONLINEAR SYSTEM	
4.1	DC-DC CONVERTER	26
4.1.1	Boost Converter	26
4.1.2	Buck Converter	30
4.2	Level Control in a Nonlinear Surge Tank System	33
CHA	PTER 5 SIMULATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
6.1	PID tuning	36
6.2	Controller Design for Boost and Buck Converter	39
6.3	Liquid level Control in a Surge Tank System	51
CHA	PTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND FURTHER SCOPE OF WORK	
6.1	Conclusion	56
6.2	Future Scope	57
REFI	ERENCES	59
APPI	ENDIX I ADAPTIVE CONTROL DESIGN	66
APPI	ENDIX II LIST OF PUBLICATION	69

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE	PAGE NO.
2.1 Chemotaxis behavior of E. Coli bacteria	7
2.2 Flow chart for Bacterial Foraging Algorithm	9
2.3 Position(x) & velocity(y) update of <i>ith</i> particle in swarm	11
2.4 Flow chart for Particle Swarm Optimization	12
2.5 Flow chart for Hybrid PSO-BFO	14
3.1 An open loop control system	17
3.2 Closed loop control system	17
3.3 Series cascade compensation	18
3.4 Feedback compensation	18
3.5 Series cascade compensation	19
3.6 PID controller	20
3.7 Adaptive Control	24
3.8 System identification block replaced by algorithm	25
4.1 Boost Converter	27
4.2 Input and output voltage waveform of boost converter	27
4.3 Buck Converter	30
4.4 Inductor voltage and current waveform	31
4.5 Surge Tank System	33
5.1 Block diagram of plant with controller tuned by algorithm	36
5.2 Step response using PSO	37
5.3 Step response using BFA	38
5.4 Step response using Hybrid PSO-BFA	38
5.5 Open loop response of Boost converter	40
5.6 Closed loop diagram for Boost converter	41

5.7 Close loop response of Boost converter using PSO	41
5.8 Close loop response of Boost converter using BFA	42
5.9 Close loop response of Boost converter using Hybrid PSO-BFA	42
5.10 Cost function graph for PSO (Boost)	42
5.11 Cost function graph for BFA(Boost)	43
5.12 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(boost)	43
5.13 Bacteria health graph for BFA (Boost)	44
5.14 Bacteria health graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(Boost)	44
5.15 Open loop response of Buck converter	46
5.16 Closed loop diagram for Buck converter	47
5.17 Close loop response of Buck converter using PSO	47
5.18 Close loop response of Buck converter using BFA	48
5.19 Close loop response of Buck converter using Hybrid PSO-BFA	48
5.20 Cost function graph for PSO (Buck)	48
5.21 Cost function graph for BFA(Buck)	49
5.22 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(Buck)	49
5.23 Bacteria health graph for BFA(buck)	49
5.24 Bacteria health graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA(buck)	50
5.25 Liquid level tracking by PSO	51
5.26 Reference input tracking by PSO	52
5.27 Cost function graph for PSO	52
5.28 Liquid level tracking by BFA	53
5.29 Reference input tracking by BFA	53
5.30 Cost function graph for BFA	53
5.31 Liquid level tracking by Hybrid PSO-BFA	54
5.32 Reference input tracking by Hybrid PSO-BFA	54
5.33 Cost function graph for Hybrid PSO-BFA	55

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE	PAGE NO.
5-1 Parameter Of algorithms	37
5-2 Parameters of Controller	38
5-3 Cost Function Value	39
5-4 Parameters value for Boost converter	40
5-5 Controller value obtain for boost converter	44
5-6 Comparison of result obtain from PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA	45
5-7 Parameter values for buck converter	46
5-8 Controller values obtain for buck converter	50
5-9 Comparison of result obtain from PSO, BFA and Hybrid PSO-BFA	50
5-10 Minimum cost for surge tank level system	55

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

AI Artificial Intelligence

PSO Particle Swarm Optimization

GEP Generation Expansion Problem

APSO Adaptive Particle Swarm Optimization

SOSwarm Self-Organizing Swarm

BFA Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm

BFOA Bacterial Foraging Optimization Algorithm

GA Genetic Algorithm

E. coli Escherichia Coli

LIST OF SYMBOLS

C	TD 4 1	NT 1	$\Omega \Omega$, .
S	1 otai	Number	OI Ba	.cter1a

θ Position Of Bacteria

j Total Chemotactic Loop

k Total Reproduction Loop

1 Total Ellimination And Dispersal Loop

Ped Ellimination And Dispersal Probability

C Chemotactic Step

Φ Random Direction

p Dimension

J Fitness Function

x Location Of Particle

g Global Position Of Particle

C1 & C2 Acceleration Constant

θpbesti Global Best Position

θpbest Best Position Of Each Particle

W Weight

V Velocity

e Error

K_P Proportional Constant

K_I Integral Constant

K_D Deravative Constant

Vg Input Voltage

V_o Output Voltage

r_L Inductor Resistance

r_t Switch Resistance

r_d Diode Resistance

r_c Capacitor Resistance

r_{Load} Load Resistance

L Inductor

C Capacitor

d Duty Cycle Ratio

Ton On Time Period

T_{off} Off Time Period

u Inlet Volumetric Flow Rate

o Outlet Volumetric Flow Rate

V Volume Of Liquid In The Vessel

H Height Of The Liquid In The Vessel

ρ Liquid Density

A Cross Sectional Area Of Vessel

c Clogging Factor

d Area Of Liquid Discharge

Q Volumetric Flow Rate

g Gravity Acceleration

m Mass Of Liquid